

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

P.G.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 5:21-cv-388 (DNH/ML)

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK;
COLLEEN M. O'NEILL, as the Sheriff of
Jefferson County, New York; BRIAN R.
MCDERMOTT, as the Undersheriff of Jefferson
County, New York; and MARK WILSON, as
the Facility Administrator of the Jefferson
County Correctional Facility,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Antony P.F. Gemmell, #700911
Jordan Laris Cohen, #702520
Terry T. Ding, #702578
Molly K. Biklen, #515729
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212-607-3320
Facsimile: 212-607-3318
agemmell@nyclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT

Joseph K. Longley*
915 15th Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-548-6602
Facsimile: 202-393-4931
jlongley@aclu.org

*Admitted pro hac vice

Dated: April 29, 2021
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT **1**

FACTS **1**

 I. MOUD, Including Methadone, Is the Standard of Care for OUD. 1

 II. Continued Methadone Treatment Is Medically Necessary for P.G..... 3

 III. The Jail’s Methadone Ban Will Force P.G. into Harmful Withdrawal..... 4

ARGUMENT..... **6**

 I. P.G. Faces Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction..... 7

 II. P.G. Is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 9

 A. P.G. Is Substantially Likely to Succeed on His ADA Claims. 10

 B. P.G. Is Substantially Likely to Succeed on His Due Process Claim..... 17

 III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor of an
 Injunction..... 24

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. by and through Hester v. French, 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 6

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 10, 11, 14

Alvarado v. Westchester Cnty., 22 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 18, 22

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 25

Bowen v. City of New York, 476 U.S. 467 (1986)..... 8

Brock v. Wright, 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 23

Brooks v. Berg, 270 F. Supp. 2d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 23

Caizzo v. Koreman, 581 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 18

Chance v. Armstrong, 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998) 19

Charles v. Orange Cnty., 925 F.3d 73, 85 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 11

Conn. Hosp. v. City of New London, 129 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Conn. 2001)..... 8

Cuoco v. Moritsugu, 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 20

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 17, 18

Davis v. Carter, 452 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 21

Davis v. Shah, 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) 13

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo, 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 24

Faively Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110, 118 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 17, 20

First Step, Inc. v. City of New London, 247 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Conn. 2003) 24

Foelker v. Outgamie Cnty., 394 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 8, 21

Hathaway v. Coughlin, 99 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 1996) 18

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 20

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10, 11

Hill v. Cnty. of Montgomery, No. 14-cv-933, 2018 WL 2417839 (N.D.N.Y. May 29, 2018) 17

Hilton v. Wright, 928 F.Supp.2d 530 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 11

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977) 7

Johnson v. Wright, 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005) 23

Kermani v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, 487 F. Supp. 2d 101 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 24

Kiman v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr., 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 14

L.V.M. v. Lloyd, 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 10

Ligon v. City of New York, 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 24

Mayo v. Cnty. of Albany, 357 F. App’x 339 (2d Cir. 2009) 18

Messina v. Mazzeo, 854 F. Supp. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 18

New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 25

New York v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec., 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 7

Noll v. Int’l Business Machines Corp., 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015) 13

Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Albany, 819 F. Supp. 1168 (N.D.N.Y. 1993) 8

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 12

Paykina on behalf of E.L. v. Lewin, 387 F. Supp. 3d 225 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) 24

Pesce v. Coppinger, 355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 15, 21, 22, 23

Pharm. Soc. of State of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 50 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1995) 24

Reg’l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown, 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Rodriguez v. City of New York, 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10

Salahuddin v. Goord, 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) 20

SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski, 987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 24

Smith v. Aroostook Cnty., 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019) 9, 16

Smith v. Carpenter, 316 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003) 18

Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh, 811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 8

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett, 535 U.S. 391 (2002)..... 13

Woods v. City of Utica, 902 F. Supp. 2d 273 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 12

Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr., 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102..... 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12131..... 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12134..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 12210..... 11

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.104..... 12

28 C.F.R. § 35.108..... 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 11, 13, 15

Other Authorities

Alexander C. Tsai et al., *Stigma as a Fundamental Hindrance to the United States Opioid Overdose Crisis Response*, PloS Med. (Nov. 2019),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6957118> 14

H.R. Rep. No. 101–485(II), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 (1990) 14

Josiah D. Rich & Sarah E. Wakeman, *Barriers to Medications for Addiction Treatment: How Stigma Kills*, 53 Substance Use & Misuse 330 (2018),
<https://doi.org/10.1080/10826084.2017.1363238>..... 14

MAT Medications, Counseling, and Related Conditions, SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH SERVS. ADMIN., <https://www.samhsa.gov/medication-assisted-treatment/medications-counseling-related-conditions> 2

Provisional Drug Overdose Death Counts, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, (Feb. 7, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/drug-overdose-data.htm> 2

U.S. DEP’T JUSTICE, INVESTIGATION OF THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL (Jan. 14, 2021),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1354646/download> 21

U.S. DEP’T JUSTICE, MORTALITY IN LOCAL JAILS AND STATE PRISONS, 2000–2013 (Aug. 2015)
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mljsp0013st.pdf>..... 9
